
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Thursday, 19th November, 2015 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman)
Cllr M.S. Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr R. Cooper
Cllr Liz Corps

Cllr Jennifer Evans
Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr M.J. Roberts

Cllr P.F. Rust

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Lauren Harvey, 
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 

lauren.harvey@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th September, 2015 (copy 
attached).

2. NORTH EAST HAMPSHIRE AND FARNHAM CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP - VANGUARD PROGRAMME – 

Ms. Sally Banister, the Vanguard Programme Lead, has been invited to the 
Panel to provide Members with an overview of their Vanguard Programme 
experience.

3. WELFARE REFORM UPDATE – 

To receive an update on from Mr. Ian Harrison, Corporate Director, on the 
latest position of Welfare Reform, nationally and locally.

4. WORK PROGRAMME – (Pages 5 - 14)

To note the Community Policy and Review Panel’s work programme for 
2015/16 (copy attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



- 4 -  
 

COMMUNITY 
POLICY AND REVIEW PANEL 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 17th September, 2015 at the 

Council Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.   
  

Voting Members 
      
 Cr. M.D. Smith (Chairman) 
     Cr. M.S. Choudhary (Vice-Chairman) 
      
  
    a 

 

Cr. Sophia Choudhary 
Cr. R. Cooper 
Cr. Liz Corps 
 

  
 

Cr. Jennifer Evans 
 

 
  

a 

Cr. S.J. Masterson 
Cr. M.J. Roberts 
Cr. P.F. Rust 
 

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Cr. R. Cooper and 
Cr. P.F. Rust. 

 
7. MINUTES – 

 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11th June, 2015 were approved 

and signed by the Chairman.  
 

8. HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2011-2016 –  
 
  The Panel was joined by the Head of Environmental Health and 
Housing (Ms Qamer Yasin), Strategy Enabling Managers (Ms Zoe Paine and 
Ms Sally Ravenhill) and the Housing Options Manger (Ms Suzannah Hellicar) 
to consider the Head of Environmental Health and Housing Report No. EHH 
1510 providing the fourth update of the Housing and Homeslessness Strategy 
and the delivery plan. The strategic housing objectives had been established 
in 2011. 
 
  The Panel was reminded of the purpose of the Strategy, which was to 
make sure that Rushmoor’s residents had access to good quality homes that 
were affordable and appropriate to their needs. The Strategy had four themes:  
 

 housing supply and the delivery of good quality housing  

 homelessness and homelessness prevention  

 meeting the needs of specific groups  

 neighbourhoods and housing standards 
  
It was noted that during 2014/15, 149 affordable homes had been 

delivered, equating to a total of 431 since the introduction of the strategy in 
2011. Members were informed that the Wellesley development work had 
started, with the first 20 affordable units available from Spring 2016. North 
Town regeneration was described as First Wessex’s priority development, with 
135 units delivered in 2014/15 and another 152 units due to be completed by 
2017/18. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



- 5 -  
 

 
The Panel was informed that the old Sergent’s Mess at _____ had 

been developed into 45 units of temporary accommodation, with investments 
from Oak Housing and the Homes and Communities Agency. Some residents 
had been placed in the accommodation which was made up of large 
bedrooms that slept between 1-5 people, private kitchens and bathrooms and 
a large outside space. It was estimated that a £200,000 saving would be made 
by the Council per year. Members heard that this accommodation would only 
be available for seven years because of the Project Wellesley development, 
however, it was explained that more affordable housing would be made 
available before then. 

 
During 2014/15, the Housing Options Team had given advice to over 

600 households and provided 132 rent deposits to assist residents into the 
private sector. Rushmoor had given a £7,500 grant to go towards the Vine’s 
Night Shelter, which assisted 28 people. It was noted that this was a very 
successful programme as it also encouraged people to engage with the Vine. 
The Panel heard that the the Vine had received an award for excellent 
practice. 

 
The presentation included a number of examples of work the Council 

had been doing in order to meet the needs of specific groups, including 
consultation work with Planning on pitch provision for gypsies, travellers and 
travelling show people. Other work involved home safety awareness training 
for older Nepalese residents with Hampshire Fire and Rescue, work with 
registered providers to deliver specialist housing for older residents and the 
development of wheelchair accessible units along with 90 disabled facilities 
grants used for ramps, grab rails and stair lifts to help residents stay in their 
homes. 

 
It was reported that reviews of registered providers had improved 

partnership working as the Council had been able to gain a greater 
understanding of the way the providers operated. Members were also 
informed of the Council’s new partnerships with housing associatons and Hart 
District Council. 

 
The Panel was then advised of the challenges faced by the Housing 

Strategy and Enabling Team included the new rent regime, viability challenges 
on affordable housing and the unknown impact of the Right to Buy scheme. 
The Housing Options Team had continued to see an increase in demand for 
the services provided, including tackling homelessness and moving residents 
from temporary into settled accommodation; there had also been an impact on 
the service due to reductions in other services, e.g. Supporting People. The 
Private Sector Housing  Team had faced challenges around overcrowding, 
disrepair in the increasing number of housed in multiple occupation and the 
ability to assist residents to stay in their own homes as there had been a 
reduction in disabled facilities grants. 

 
Members were informed that the Housing and Homelessness Strategy 

was due to end in March 2016 and that consultation for the 2016-2021 
strategy would take place in early Spring 2016. The Panel requested that an 

Page 2



- 6 -  
 

interactive workshop should be arranged to enable it to have an influence in 
the early stages of the development of the next strategy. 

 
The Panel NOTED the update.  
 

9.   HOMELESSNESS IN ALDERSHOT CAR PARK – 
 

The Housing Options Manager, Ms Suzannah Hellicar, was invited to 
the meeting to update the Panel on Aldershot’s situation with rough sleepers 
and the actions that had been taken. 

 
The Panel heard that there had been an increase in the number of 

people sleeping rough or sofa surfing both nationally and in the Borough. It 
was noted that there were approximately 24 rough sleepers in Aldershot, 
although, it had been difficult to record the numbers of street homelessness 
due to individual situations constantly changing. The majority were men, aged 
between 19 and 65 and many had substance misuse issues. While there had 
been a number of attempts to engage with the client group, they had 
demonstrated an unwillingness to engage with the Council and agencies. It 
was believed that they had also been associated with anti-social behaviour in 
and around Aldershot Town Centre. 70% of the rough sleepers in Aldershot 
were Rushmoor residents while others had potentially come from 
neighbouring areas, where 
[...]
n into whether 
the Council needed a more robust method of outreach. 

 
Longer term options for 2016-2021 were also discussed, for example, 

to continue the multi-agency meetings and joint working to ensure emerging 
issues would be rapidly addressed by all of the relevant agencies. 

 
It was concluded that while this had been a difficult and challenging 

issue for the Housing Options Team, the multi-agency approach had been 
essential and a review of the legal approach would be carried out. 

 
The Panel NOTED the presentation. 

 
10. WELFARE REFORM TASK AND FINISH GROUP –  
 

Members received a copy of the minutes from the Welfare Reform Task 
and Finish Group meeting that had taken place on 23rd June, 2015. 

 
The Panel NOTED the minutes of the meeting. 

   
11. WORK PROGRAMME – 

 
   The Panel NOTED the work programme and work schedule.  

 
 
 

   The Meeting closed at 8.55 p.m. 
 
 
 

M.D. SMITH  
                                           CHAIRMAN 

 
---------- 

Page 4



 

 
 

COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW PANEL 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Set out below are the key issues which form the Panel’s on-going work programme.  The topics covered reflect the following: 

 

 the development of a new policy for recommendation to the Cabinet 

 scrutiny of the process of the way in which decisions have been or are being made  

 reviewing issues of concern to local people or which affect the Borough 

 review of performance and delivery of specific services 

 monitoring and scrutinising the activities of others 

 items raised by Members and agreed by the Panel for consideration 

 review of policies and proposals developed by others 

 

The purpose of the work programme is to identify the way in which topics are being dealt with and the progress made with them.  An 

update will be submitted to each meeting of the Panel.   

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
  N

O
. 4

    

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



HEALTH AND HOUSING PORTFOLIO 
 

ACCOUNTABILITY AND AREAS OF RESP
[...]
asin@ 
rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
24.11.2010 

 
Housing  
Reform 2011 

 
The Mid Cycle Members agreed to add 
this item to the Work Programme as a 
result of the significant affects  and 
monitor the impact on the Borough as 
a result of the Housing Reform 2011.   

 
Qamer Yasin prepared a briefing paper 
on the Tenancy Strategy, providing 
information on issues, obligations and 
timescale. 
 
The Panel to receive ongoing updates 
and performance measures on the 
Strategies. 
 
Mr Peter Walters attended the meeting of 
the Panel on 28 March 2013 and gave a 
presentation on the impact to registered 
providers of social housing following 
changes in Government benefit and 
housing policies, including the Council’s 
Tenancy Strategy.  
 

 
Qamer Yasin 
Head of Environmental 
Health and Housing  
Tel. (01252) 398640 
Email: qamer.yasin@ 
rushmoor.gov.uk 

P
age 11



 

- 6 - 
 

 
DATE 
RAISED 
 

 
ISSUE  
 

 
CURRENT POSITION 

 
PROCESS AND TIMETABLE 

 
CONTACT 
(SERVICE MANAGER) 

 
29.03.2012 

 
Welfare Reform 

 
At the meeting of the Panel on 29th 
March, 2012, it was requested that this 
item would be added to the Panel’s 
programme of work as a result of the 
significant changes to the Borough as 
a result of the Welfare Reform. 
 
The Panel agreed that a task and finish 
group should be established including 
the Cabinet Member for Concessions 
and Community Support in order to 
consider the preparation for the 
development of the council tax support 
scheme. 

 
Ian Harrison provided details of the 
Welfare Reform and the requirement for 
local authorities to develop a local council 
tax support scheme at its meeting on 29th 
March, 2012.  A task and finish Group 
was appointed to develop the support 
scheme.     
 
The Panel to receive yearly updates on 
progression. 
 
The next update to be presented to the 
Panel on 19 November, 2015. 
 

 
Ian Harrison, Corporate 
Director, Tel. (01252) 
398400,   Email. 
ian.harrison@rushmoor.g
ov.uk 

P
age 12



 

 - 7 - 

COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW PANEL 
 

WORK FLOW – 2015 / 16 
 

   

 
11 June 2015 

 
A Dubarry 
 
 

 
Step by Step 
 
Appointments to Groups 
 

   

 
Mid-Cycle Meeting 
3 September 2015 
5.30pm 
 

  

   

 
17 September 2015 
 

 
Z Paine  
 
S Hellicar 

 
Housing & Homelessness Strategy 
 
Homelessness in Multi-Storey Car Park, 
Aldershot 
 

   

 
Mid-Cycle Meeting 
22 October 2015 
5.30pm 
 

  

   

 
19 November 2015 
 

 
S Banister 
 
 
I Harrison 

 
North East Hampshire & Farnham CCG 
Vanguard Programme  
 
Welfare Reform  
 

   

 
Mid-Cycle Meeting 
7 January 2016 
5.30pm 
 

  

   

 
4 February 2016 

 
C Williams 
 
L Webber / D 
Whitcombe 
 
S Hellicar 

 
First Wessex 
 
Neighbourhood Renewal Strategy 
 
 
Housing Options Resources 
 

   

Page 13



 

 - 8 - 

 
Mid-Cycle Meeting 
17 March 2016 
5.30pm 
 

  

   

 
7 April 2016 
 

 
Z Paine 

 
Outcome of Review of Registered Providers 
2015/16 
 

   

 
Lead Officer 
Andrew Lloyd (Chief Executive) 
Tel.  (01252) 398396 
Email. andrew.lloyd@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 
Panel Administrator 
Lauren Harvey 
Tel. (01252) 398827 
Email. lauren.harvey@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 

Last update: 11 November 2015 
 

Page 14


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 8 -

COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

Meeting held on Thursday, 19 November 2015 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman)

Cllr M.S. Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr R. Cooper
Cllr Liz Corps

Cllr Jennifer Evans
Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr M.J. Roberts

Cllr P.F. Rust

12. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th September, 2015 were approved 
and signed by the Chairman.

13. NORTH EAST HAMPSHIRE AND FARNHAM CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP - VANGUARD PROGRAMME

The Panel welcomed Ms. Sally Bannister to the meeting.  Ms. Bannister was 
the North East Hampshire and Farnham Vanguard Programme Lead and had been 
invited to the meeting to provide an overview of the Group’s Vanguard Programme.  

Ms. Bannister advised the Panel that the North East Hampshire and Farnham 
Clinical Commissioning Group, together with health and social care partners, had 
been awarded Vanguard status by NHS England.  This would involve plans for 
moving services away from hospitals and into the community and to bring together 
elements of health and social care so that services could be provided quicker.  This 
could happen because Vanguard status brought with it expert guidance and national 
resources to provide support and flexibility to bring about the aims of the 
Programme.  Essentially, it could be said that the Programme provided a “turbo 
boost” to what had already been agreed that should happen to ensure that people 
were supported to be happy and healthy at home for as long as possible.

It was noted that Vanguard was a partnership of clinicians and service 
managers from:

 NHS North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical Commissioning Group 
 primary care
 Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust (which ran Frimley Park Hospital)



- 9 -

 Surrey and Borders Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (mental health 
services)

 Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust (community services)
 Virgin Care (community services)
 Hampshire County Council (social care)
 Surrey County Council (social care)
 South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust
 North Hampshire Urgent Care (out-of-hours GP service)
 voluntary sector

The Vanguard programme would also work with patients and the public to 
help shape, develop and continually improve the way services were provided by 
designing services with the local community, helping people to look after themselves.   
It would also enable staff to provide high quality joined up care by making sure that 
funding and organisational boundaries did not hinder progress. 

Ms. Bannister referred to the structure of the partnership, which comprised a 
Chief Executives Group of the key partnership members and working groups for 
each of the following work streams, details of which were also outlined:

 design group
 prevention and self-care
 integrated hubs and enhanced out of hospital care
 a new model of care for people with acute needs
 supporting the development of primary care to operate at scale
 design and deliver a new commissioning model
 determining the organisational arrangements through which providers work as 

one
 understanding the needs of local people and the outcomes they seek
 effective co-production, engagement and communications
 access to electronic records for patients and care professionals
 redesigning the workforce and ensuring behavioural change
 evaluating the impact of the changes
 estates

During discussion, Members raised questions regarding the impact of the 
Government’s Spending Review, patients’ electronic records and the sharing of such 
information, the timescale for the Vanguard Programme, costs, outcomes and 
priorities. 

On behalf of the Panel, the Chairman thanked Ms. Bannister for her 
informative presentation and it was AGREED that a clinician, Dr. Andy Whitfield, 
Chairman and Clinical Lead for the North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical 
Commissioning Group would be invited to attend a future meeting to provide an 
update on the Vanguard Programme’s work and the impact on services.



- 10 -

14. WELFARE REFORM UPDATE

The Panel welcomed Mr. Ian Harrison, Corporate Director, who had been 
invited to the meeting to give an update on the latest position of Welfare Reform both 
nationally and locally.

Mr. Harrison referred to the current political landscape, post General Election 
and the continuation of the Welfare Reform programme, including an acceleration 
and extension of some elements.   In the Queen’s Speech, the Government had 
pledged to remove a further £12 billion from the Welfare Bill whilst mainly protecting 
pensioner welfare.  It was known that Welfare Reform would play its part in the 
creation of a “budget surplus” by 2019/20.  The specific measures which had been 
announced were:

 four year freeze on most working age benefits
 reduction in the benefit cap from £26,000 to £20,000 (£23,000 in London)
 18-21 year olds not automatically entitled to help with housing costs
 most welfare support restricted to two children
 programme of broad based reduction in tax credit awards
 introduction of a National Living Wage for 25+ age (£7.20 rising to £9.00 per 

hour by 2020)
 £800 million additional Discretionary Housing Payment funding for five years 

for local authorities.

The July 2015 budget had only set out around £17 billion of the £37 billion 
required to achieve the surplus in 2019/20.  The remaining £20 billion would be 
announced in the autumn Spending Review.  

Mr. Harrison referred to an Ipsos MORI poll that had been carried out in 
September, 2015 to gather information on people’s views on austerity measures.  In 
addition, Mr. Harrison briefed Members on research by the Resolution Foundation on 
spending within the welfare budget, where it was stated that, by 2020, working-age 
adult welfare was set to fall to its lowest level since 1979; spending on children 
would be back to its 2002 level; while pensioner spend would fall to its immediate 
pre-crisis level. It was also advised that pensioner spend reduction was being driven 
by increasing the State Pension to 66 by 2020.  In respect of the focus of welfare 
spending, it was noted that pensioner benefits accounted for 45% of total welfare 
spending immediately pre-crisis, but were set to account for 52% by the end of the 
decade.  In contrast, tax credit and child benefit spending would fall from 21% to 
17% of the total.   It was further noted that, by 2020/21, the share of Government 
spending flowing to older people and health could reach 43%, which was its highest 
level since comparable records had begun in the 1990s.  In contrast, it was forecast 
that the share allocated to education and economic affairs would reach a new low of 
19%.  

In respect of the situation in Rushmoor, Mr. Harrison advised Members that, 
overall since March 2013, there had been a 6.3% decrease in the Housing Benefit 
and Council Tax Benefit caseload.  The eligible population levels had increased over 
the years from 2009 to 2014 from 71,300 to 76,374 with the Benefits caseload as a 
percentage of the population increasing from 8.5% in 2009 to 10% in 2014.  It was 



- 11 -

also noted that, between the period of November 2008 and May 2015, Rushmoor 
had seen the largest increase (46%) in Housing Benefit claimants across the whole 
of Great Britain.  In respect of Job Seekers’ Allowance, Rushmoor had seen a 
decrease in the past year of 160 (21%) claimants and of 625 (51%) in the past two 
years.  It was noted that the August 2015 figure was 0.8% lower than the national 
figure and 0.1% lower than the South East figure.   It was further noted that the 
number of Employment and Support Allowance claimants had increased in 
Rushmoor since the Allowance had been created in November 2008, although this 
figure was relatively low.  

Mr. Harrison displayed maps of the Borough which showed the indices of 
multiple deprivation in 2010 and 2015 which demonstrated a general shift in areas 
towards being more deprived, although contrasted with some pockets of 
improvement, indicating the changing picture of the Borough.  

The Panel was then briefed on the national caseload for Universal Credit.   
The age range of claimants was shown, together with the caseload figures for the 
nearest authorities who currently processed Universal Credit.  It was noted that 
Rushmoor would be in the tranche of authorities to start dealing with Universal Credit 
from December 2015 to April 2016, with Rushmoor expecting to see its first 
claimants in February 2016.  

The Panel noted that, in April 2015, there had been 500 people in the 
Borough who would be affected by the benefit changes relating to additional 
bedroom restrictions. However, by October 2015 this number had reduced by 154 as 
these residents were no longer affected due to a change in their circumstances.   
Members were advised that there were currently 24 Benefit capped cases in 
Rushmoor.  Continued engagement was taking place with residents affected to 
support them through joint working by Housing Services at Rushmoor and other 
organisations.

In respect of Discretionary Housing Payments, the Panel was advised that the 
total fund for 2015/16 was £125,516.  It was noted that 72% of Discretionary Housing 
Payments had been awarded to support people affected by the social sector size 
criteria (additional bedroom restriction).

In respect of Council Tax collection rates, it was noted that, for 2014/15, the 
collection rate had been 98.2% which compared extremely well to other areas in the 
UK.  

The Panel was reminded about the provisions of the Council Tax Benefit 
Scheme and the local Council Tax Support Scheme.  Members were advised that 
Council Tax support spending had continued to drop and that caseload work had 
also reduced by 16.1% over the period from March 2013 to June 2015.   Details 
were given of award data for the Council Tax scheme, how the Scheme operated 
across Hampshire and how this compared to Rushmoor’s immediate neighbours and 
to Rushmoor’s audit family. 

Rushmoor’s Council Tax Support Scheme had performed well but was 
currently under review and subject to consultation on various options for change.   



- 12 -

Responses would be considered by the Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group for 
submission to the Cabinet for consideration to then be recommended for approval by 
the full Council on 27th January, 2016.

In conclusion, Mr. Harrison advised that the Government’s intent and mandate 
was to continue to deliver welfare reform through a complex and wide-ranging 
programme.  Locally, the Council had some different and difficult issues with welfare 
and income generally.  Housing demand versus supply and costs supporting rent in 
the private sector remained a challenge. Mr Harrison reported the Task and Finish 
Group’s view was that changes needed to be made, but it was important that the 
genuinely vulnerable should continue to be protected.

During discussion, Members raised questions regarding the Council Tax 
Benefit Scheme, the Council Tax collection rate, indices of multiple deprivation and 
the changing local demography.  Members expressed great satisfaction that 
Rushmoor was the best local authority in England for processing benefit claims and 
extended their appreciation and congratulations to the department responsible for 
this achievement.

  The Chairman thanked Mr. Harrison for his comprehensive and informative 
presentation.   The Panel NOTED the update.

15. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel NOTED the work programme and work schedule.

The meeting closed at 8.41 pm.

 
CLLR M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN)

------------


